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Key numbers as of 30 November 2015

SKAGEN Tellus* was up 2.2% in EUR in November. The benchmark gained 2.6%.

Since inception the fund has had an annualised return in EUR of 5.7% versus 5.3% for
the index. Over this period, 61% of the fund’s return has come from interest coupons,
while bond price appreciation has contributed 24% and currency movements, including
the cost of currency hedging, have contributed 15%.

Volatility as measured by standard deviation has been 7.0% since inception. The
benchmark index has had a standard deviation of 8.3%. SKAGEN Tellus’ information
ratio, a measure of risk-adjusted return, has been 0.1 since the fund was launched.

The fund’s yield as of 30.11.2015 was 1.6% and the fund’s duration was 5 years. The
benchmark index had a yield of 1.6% and a duration of 7.4 years.

Since
| ovember oo bo livew  lsyems  lsyears bneciont

SKAGEN Tellus A 2,2% 3,7% 1,6% 2,6% 3,9% 4,3% 5,7%
JPM Broad GBI Unhedged 2,6% 3,6% 10,3% 13,1% 4,3% 4,1% 5,3%
Excess return -0,4% 0,1% -8,7% -10,5% -0,4% 0,2% 0,4%

Inception date: 29/09/2006
Benchmark index before 01/01/2013 was Barclay's Capital Global Treasury Index 3-5 years
*Unless otherwise stated, all performance data in this report relates to class A units, measured in EUR and is net of fees.



Top 5 best and worst contributors year to date
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Accumulated returns year to date in EUR
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Accumulated returns since inception in EUR
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Portfolio changes in November

We invested in a Greek sovereign bond that matures in 2034. Its current yield
IS 8.2%. The investment amounted to 3.8% of the fund. The purchase was
financed by selling Dutch and US sovereign debt.

While there are short-term uncertainties about the new bail-out program for
Athens and while the Greek economy’s short-term outlook is bleak, we think
that the long-term outlook for the economy and public finances are improving.

After the summer U-turn and the re-election of the Syriza-led government, we
believe that Greek politicians will implement the policies agreed upon with the
country’s official creditors. Although the policy implementation is not going to
be plain sailing, the risk of a new confrontation between Athens and its official
creditors is small.

We also think that over time austerity, deregulation and privatisation will have
a positive effect on the Greek economy. The economy shrank in Q3, but we
believe that it will grow from 2015 to 2016.

The ECB’s ongoing, and now prolonged, QE-program will eventually help cut
interest rates on privately-held Greek sovereign bonds.



Greece: GDP has fallen 27%

GDP
65,0 65,0
62,5 — e 62.5

/ \
60,0 ~ 60,0

x \/' ‘\\\ D
D 57,5 \ 57.5 5
S 55,0 \ 550 O
c —_—
S ©
2525 52,5

M \\\ %

50,0

50,0 \\\\\‘
47,5

47,5 N—C
45,0 45,0
| 2007 | 2008 | 2009 | 2010 | 2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015

7 SKAGEN



Greece: Public debt is expected to peak in 2016

Government debt with IMF projections
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Greece: Consolidation mainly through lower expenditure

General government expenditures and revenues with IMF forecast
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Greece: Manufacturing activity index

Manufacturing PMI
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Greece: Owners of sovereign debt

Other loans ' Bank of Bailout breakdown:

€10.5B ‘Greece | International ECB
Other bonds . [ €43B ! pailout funds

g0.00 €246B
Foreign banks “

€2.4B

Spain

IMF

Other
Eurozone

Greek Debt

Italy

France

Germany

FOURCE: OPEN SUROFE. INF, SFZF, GREEX PURLIC DERT MANRGEMENT OPFIOR, IRSRG
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Greece: Maturity structure of sovereign debt
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SKAGEN Tellus portfolio as of 30.11.2015

Holding Name

US Government

French Government

US Government

Croatia Government International Bond
US Government

Canadian Government

Japan Government
Norwegian Government
Lithuanian Government
Chilean Government

New Zealand Government
Hellenic Republic Government
Portugese Government
Spanish Government

Peruvian Government
Slovenia Government
Mexican Government
Colombian Government

Japan Government

European Bank Recon & Dev

usD
EUR
usD
EUR
usD
CAD
JPY
NOK
uSsD
CLP
NZD
EUR
EUR
EUR
PEN
EUR
MXN
cop
JPY
INR

18 600

15 000

12 800
8300

8 000

10 000
900 000
60 000
5500
4410000
8000
9000
5000
5000

18 000
3500

60 000

13 400 000
550 000
200 000

12,1
10,5
8,4
5,9
5,3
4,9
4,9
4,9
4,4
4,3
4,0
4,0
3,7
3,6
3,4
3,4
3,3
3,0
2,9
2,0

Maturity Date

15.02.2025
25.05.2020
31.08.2016
30.05.2022
30.06.2017
01.11.2016
20.06.2016
19.05.2017
01.02.2022
05.08.2020
17.04.2023
24.02.2035
15.10.2025
30.04.2025
12.08.2037
30.03.2026
20.11.2036
14.04.2021
16.10.2017
19.03.2018

2,0
0,0
0,5
3,9
0,6
1,0
1,9
4,3
6,6
55
5,5
3,0
2,9
1,6
6,9
51
10,0
7,8
0,1
5,8



UNITED STATES 1,14

CANADA 0,04
NORWAY 0,07

Distribution of interest rate risk exposure
JAPAN 0,08
COLOMBIA 0,12

GREECE 0,49
FRANCE 0,47
CHILE 0,17/~

CROATIA 0,33

‘

LITHUANIA 0,22

NEW ZEALAND 0,24

SLOVENIA 0,28

SPAIN 0,31 MEXICO 0,32

PORTUGAL 0,31

EBRD* : European Bank of Reconstruction & Development

As of 30 November 2015
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SOUTH AFRICA
SINGAPORE
SOUTH KOREA
SWEDEN
FINLAND
BELGIUM
ISRAEL
HUNGARY
HONG KONG
AUSTRIA
AUSTRALIA
CZECH
IRELAND
DENMARK
BRITAIN

ITALY
POLAND
GERMANY
BRAZIL

EBRD*
CANADA
NORWAY
JAPAN
COLOMBIA
CHILE
LITHUANIA
NEW ZEALAND
SLOVENIA
SPAIN
PORTUGAL
MEXICO
CROATIA
PERU

FRANCE
GREECE
UNITED STATES

B Benchmark

B SKAGEN Tellus

Interest rate exposure relative to benchmark

2,50

2,00
1,50
1,00
0,50

As of 30 November 2015



Distribution of currency exposure

INR 2,0 %
COP 3,0 %

EUR 31,5 %

MXN 3,3 %

PEN 3,4 %
NZD42% \.

CLP4,3%

NOK 4,7 %,
CAD 4,9 %

JPY 7,8 %

USD 30,5 %

As of 30 November 2015
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Currency exposure relative to benchmark
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The interest rate outlook

As we expected the European central bank cut its deposit rate at its last
meeting. The size of the cut what less than we expected though. However,
after that policy decision, the central bank governor has strongly signaled that
more monetary easing is on the horizon. Hence we expect further cuts in the
central bank’s deposit rate. It is currently -0.3% and we expect a cut to -0.5%
during Q1 2016.

It now appears certain that the Federal Reserve will hike its target range for
the federal funds rate from 0-0.25% to 0.25-0.5% on 16 December. The main
reason is fairly decent GDP growth and solid job market reports. However, we
do not expect much further tightening during 2016. Core inflation remains
below the Fed’'s 2% target. While wage growth has increased slightly lately,
we do not expect that core inflation will increase above the Fed’s target.
Should core inflation stay subdued, the Fed might be on hold during 2016. If
the economy weakens — it's been 7 years since the last recession — the Fed
will turn around and cut back its policy rate and again employ unconventional
monetary policy, aka QE.

With the ECB in easing mode and the Fed cautiously hiking, we expect the
interest rates on credit-safe sovereign bonds to remain low during 2016.
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https://www.skagenfunds.com/funds/skagen-tellus-a/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/funds/skagen-tellus-a/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/Funds-and-prices/SKAGEN-Tellus/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/News-and-analysis/Reports/Market-Report/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/reports
https://www.skagenfunds.com/reports
https://www.skagenfunds.com/News-and-analysis/Reports/Market-Report/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/News-and-analysis/Perspectives/Torgeir-Hoien/Dates/2015/April/In-Plato/
https://www.skagenfunds.com/News-and-analysis/Perspectives/Torgeir-Hoien/Dates/2015/April/In-Plato/

